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CLARIFICATION TO CmaR REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS
CROWN THEATRE AND ARENA MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION PROJECT
ADDENDUM #3
March 9, 2026

The following revisions have been made to the Request for Qualifications for Construction Manager at Risk (CmaR) for the Crown Theatre and Arena Modernization/Renovation project, issued January 28, 2026.

Item 1 – Pre-Proposal Meeting Attendees (in person or virtual) on 3/6/2026:
	CMAR RFQ Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting Attendee List

	Date: March 6, 2026 at 9:00am
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Project Owners
	Attendance
	Company
	Email 

	Clarence Grier
	In Person
	Cumberland County
	cgrier@cumberlandcountync.gov

	Kenneth Griffin
	In Person
	Cumberland County
	kgriffin@cumberlandcountync.gov

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Owner's Agents
	Attendance
	Company
	Email 

	Christina Grimes
	In Person
	Turner & Townsend Heery
	christina.grimes@turntown.com

	Leonard Hughes
	In Person
	Turner & Townsend Heery
	leonard.hughes@turntown.com

	Jessica Killian
	Virtual
	Turner & Townsend Heery
	jessica.killian@turntown.com

	Kayla Cao
	Virtual
	Turner & Townsend Heery
	kayla.cao@turntown.com

	Angela Bostek
	Virtual
	Turner & Townsend Heery
	angela.bostek@turntown.com

	 
	 
	 
	 

	CMAR Firms
	Attendance
	Company
	Email 

	Everett Vereen
	Virtual
	TSAV
	everettvereen@tsav.com

	CJ Martin
	Virtual
	TSAV
	charliemartin@tsav.com

	Benjamin Pisello
	Virtual
	Kennedy Richter
	bpisello@kennedyrichter.com

	Hayes Thompson
	Virtual
	Kennedy Richter
	hthompson@kennedyrichter.com

	Dennis Dellinger
	Virtual
	Kennedy Richter
	ddellinger@kennedyrichter.com

	Ryan Parker
	In Person
	Metcon
	rparker@metconus.com

	Eric Locklear
	In Person
	Metcon
	elocklear@metconus.com

	Glen Stephens
	In Person
	G. Stephens Inc.
	gstephens@gstephensinc.com

	Noah McDonald
	In Person
	TA Loving
	nmcdonald@taloving.com

	Jack Pendergraph
	In Person
	Samet Corporation
	jpendergraph@sametcorp.com

	Tim Sams
	In Person
	Cleveland Construction
	tsams@clevelandconstruction.com

	Ryan Bisplinghoff
	In Person
	Clancy & Theys
	ryanbislinghoff@clancytheys.com

	Dae Simmons
	In Person
	Eastern Builders
	dsimmons@eastern-builders.com

	Eric Blood
	In Person
	Eastern Builders
	eblood@eastern-builders.com

	Jonathan Best
	In Person
	Barr & Barr
	jbest@barrandbarr.com





Item 2 – Owner’s Project Team Selections 
Cumberland County has selected Turner & Townsend Heery as the Owner’s Agent and a partnership of SFL+A as the lead provider of Design Services. The full design team will be determined by the final contracted scope of work and will be provided to the selected CMAR at that time.

Item 3 – Section IX. Selection Process
The RFQ Evaluation Criteria weight distribution has been modified to more closely align with the information requested in the body of the CMAR RFQ dated January 28, 2026. The matrix included in the CMAR RFQ should be replaced with the following revised matrix:
	No.
	Evaluation Criteria
	Weight
	Percent

	1.
	Project understanding and approach to providing requested scope.
	20
	10%

	2.
	Approach to collaboration with Project Delivery Team.
	30
	15%

	3.
	Qualifications and relevant experience of personnel, quality of recommendations and capacity to complete this project.
	60
	30%

	4.
	Approach to and experience with Value Engineering and Cost Management
	30
	15%

	5.
	Approach to schedule management and experience with on-time project completion.
	20
	10%

	6.
	Approach to meeting or exceeding MWBE and local subcontractor participation goals.
	40
	20%

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	200
	100%



Item 4 – Opportunity for Project Site Visit (OPTIONAL – NOT MANDATORY)
Cumberland County is willing to provide the opportunity to view and tour the existing Crown Events Complex Theater and Arena on Thursday, March 19, 2026 at 9am.
Attendance is optional and will occur after the March 11, 2026 deadline for all clarifications due to scheduling availability of County staff – any onsite discussion will be limited to the information provided in the CMAR RFQ and all subsequent Addenda to maintain a consistent and objective selection process for all prospective CMAR’s.

· END OF ADDENDUM #3  -



	Turner & Townsend Heery
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